C N C RO U te I" 4540 Desktop CNC Machine






| Contents

1. DISCLAIMIEN ...ttt ettt e st s et e s b e sabesabe st e s be e bennene 02
2. SPECIFICATIONS........ooiiiiiiiieeee e et cebb e e e tbe e e e eeaaae e e eeabaeeesnes 03
3. ACCESSONIES ....c.enveiienteeiieteeite it et et et e s bt et e s at et e sht et e s st et e e st esbesatebe s st enbesabesbeesaeesanenseennsnns 04
3.1 MechaniCal PartSeeeccececeecccescceccccassccescsasccsascsssccsassssssssassssssssasssssssssssosassssssssssssssssasssssssaosas 04
3.2 ElectriCal PartSeecseseecoscsccsesoscsccscssscsscscsssossascsscssssscosancssscssansssssosassssssssansssssssasssscsssssssssnsene 05
3.3 TOOl PartSeccsceeoscecsvessssecsseassncesscasssessssossscasssosssenssvcssseassncssosesssonssssossenssscsscescssssosscoscassss 06
3.4 SCreW [/ Other PartSececcececcscescscsscecsscessscasssescsssscsssscsssscassssasssssssssscssssssssseassscasssssssssacsssssssss 07
4. Installation INSErUCLIONS .........c.oooiiiiiiiiee e 08
4.1 Drag Chain on Y-AXiS ASSEMDIYceeseessessessessecssessessesssssscssessesssssscssesssssssssecssssssssscssessssssssscsesssssase 08
4.2 X-Z AXiS ASSEMDBIYeesesesesssssssscssscscscscscscscscscssscscscsssssssesssssssssssesssessssssssssssssssssssssssssesssessossse 10
4.3 Drag Chain on X-axis ASSEMDbIY.seesesecsesecsesscsessssessosessssesssssssssesscsssssssssssesssssossssssssssssssssssssssssssss 13
4.4 SPINAIE MOTOIeseaesesesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssscssscscscscscssscsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssessssssss 15
4.5 CONNECHING Wilr€Seesesessessssecsscsessssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 17
4.6 TiPSesososcsoscsoscsoscssscscsocsssosssssssesesesssssesesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssessseosssssssssosessssssss 19
5. SOFEWAIE SEEUP ...ttt e b e e eaa e e eetaeeeesessaareesenen e 20
5.1 INStall DriVErcececeosecscsccocccscsccssecccsccssscsascessscsascosssssascosascssssosascssssssascossosessssssssascscsssssscnsss 20
5.2 Determing COM POrtecscsescscscscscscscscscscsesssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 21
5.3 0peN the SOftWaAr€eeseesessesesscsesscsssscsssscsssscsssscsssscsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssscsssssssssssssssesssaascasesss 22
5.4 ConNect the SOftWareseeseessesseesesssessessesssssscsssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 23
6. TESE PIOJECE ...t ertte e e re e e be e e tbee s ereeaee e ere s aeseaen e ven 24
R A o o] o T-I =T 4 1 o TSP 26

8. Off-LIN@ OPEratioN .........oooviiiiiecciee ettt ettt esaee e eear e e e are e aaen enennaee e ne 29




—

1. Disclaimer

Please be careful when using your CNC engraving machine. This machine is electrical equipment
with moving parts and dangerous areas.

e This machine is for Indoor Use Only.

e People underl8 should operate this machine supervised by adults familiar with the operation.

« Wear proper Personal Protection Equipment (safety glasses etc.).

e Always place the CNC Machine on a stable surface.

e The CNC Machine is supplied with Switchable Power Supply 230VAC or 115VAC. Never use a different power supply, or it may cause
malfunctions or damage to the machine.

e The CNC 4540 utilizes a high amp power supply. It is recommended that you do not plug the CNC Router into an extension cord or
power strip, as it may damage the machine.

 Ensure the emergency stop button is easily accessible at all times.

* Never disassemble the Power Supply or Electrical Components. This will VOID the warranty.

* Do not touch the machine spindle, or place any body part near the working area when the machine is running. Serious injury may occur.

* Do not leave children unsupervised with the CNC Machine even when it’ s not operating. Injury may occur.

* Do not leave the machine unattended while it's operating.

* Ensure your CNC Machine is in a well-ventilated area. Some Materials may discharge smoke or fumes during operation.



—

2. Specifications

Model

4540

Product size

650 X 532 X 320mm (25.59 X 20.94 X 12.60 inches)

Working area

430 X 390 X 90 mm (16.93 X 15.39 X 3.54 inches)

Power supply

48V 10.4A

Stepping motor

42 x48mm

Limit switch X, Y, Z (both ends)
Emergency stop switch Yes
Power of spindle motor 500W

Speed of spindle motor

11000rpm/min

Offline controller

Yes

Software

Grblcontrol (Candle), other GRBL compatible software

System

Windows XP /7 /8 /10

Support Add-ons

Laser (not included)

Weight

11.55kg (25.46 pounds)




—

3. Accessories

3.1 Mechanical Parts

0 Base assembly

—*

'E&T

© x-zaxis assembly

"o

@ Drag chain fixing plate
on X-axis (left)

@ X-axis drag chain
assembly (544mm)

@ Drag chain fixing plate
on X-axis (right)

9 Y-axis drag chain
assembly (480mm)

a Drag chain fixing plate
on Y-axis (rear)

9 X-axis aluminum profile
(40 X 40 X 544mm)

@ Drag chain fixing plate
on Y-axis (front)



3.2 Electrical Parts

O -

@ USB cable @ Power supply & control board @ Offline device / cable @ U disk (2G)




3.3 Tool Parts

—

@ Allen wrench (4mm)

@ 4 x Clamp

"

@ Collet

@ Z probe

—

@ Allen wrench (2mm)

O

@ Synchronous belt

@ Collet nut

@ Spindle connector

Pmm—

@ Double end spanner

—_—

@ Cable ties

@ Brush

——

@ Slotted screwdriver

@ Open spanner
(13mm/17mm)

.....

@ 10 x Milling cutter
(93.175mm/20°/0.1mm)

4

@ 2 x Coil on side plate



3.4 Screw / Other Parts

€0 8xM5*12 Screw €D 10xM3*8 Screw € 12xM3*5 Screw €9 10x M3 T nut




—

4. Installation Instructions

4.1 Drag Chain on Y-Axis Assembly

4.1.1 Accessories Needed

0 Base assembly

—

@ Allen wrench (2mm)

9 Y-axis drag chain
assembly (480mm)

@ 4 x M3*8 Screw

a Drag chain fixing
plate on Y-axis (rear)

1.
@ 6 X M3*5 Screw

-

@ Drag chain fixing
plate on Y-axis (front)

@ 4xM3Tnut



4.1.2 Operating Steps

1. Tighten the front and rear fixing plates with M3*8 screws and M3 T nuts as shown below.




4.2 X-Z Axis Assembly

4.2.1 Accessories Needed

X-axis aluminum profile Allen wrench (2mm)
(40 X 40 X 544mm) O xzaxis assembly @ Allen wrench (4mm) (16) w

@ Synchronous belt @ 2 x Coil on side plate @ 8 x M5*12 Screw @ 2 x M3*8 Screw

@ 2XM3Tnut




4.2.2 Operating Steps

1. First pass the aluminum profile through the X-Z assembly, then install the synchronous belt as shown below, and secure it
with M3*8 screws and M3 T nuts.

2. As shown below, pass the Y2 stepper motor wire through: Winding coil — left plate — X-axis aluminum profile — right
plate = winding coil.




3. As shown below, pass the synchronous belt through the holes in the left and right side panels, meanwhile, install the X-axis
aluminum profile between the side panels with M5*12 screws.

Note: You can properly pull the side panels outward to install the X-axis aluminum more easily.




4.3 Drag Chain on X-axis Assembly

4.3.1 Accessories Needed

i - -

9 X-axis drag chain assembly (544mm) @ Drag chain fixing plate on X-axis (left) @ Drag chain fixing plate on X-axis (right)

@ Allen wrench (2mm) @ 4 x M3*8 Screw @ 6 x M3*5 Screw @ 4xM3T nut

4.3.2 Operating Steps

1. As shown below, install the fixing plates on the left and right sides of the X-axis with M3*8 screws and M3 T nuts.




2. Install the X-axis drag chain assembly with M3*5 screws.




4.4 Spindle Motor

4.4.1 Accessories Needed

| IWHEETLE

6 500W spindle motor @ Allen wrench (4mm) @Open spanner (13mm/17mm) @ 10 x Milling cutter (®3.175mm

/20°/0.1mm)
@ (‘:ollet @ Collet nut

4.4.2 Operating Steps

1. Install the collet into the spindle cap, insert the burin into the collet, and tighten the cap with 13mm and 17mm wrenches.

A




2. Loosen the screws with a 4mm Allen wrench, insert the spindle motor into the U-clamp, and tighten the screws.




4.5 Connecting Wires

Z-Limit(+)

ojer

Offline Controller Z-Probe \\ 'b

Z-Limit(-)

Spindle Motor

X-Motor
Z-Motor
X-Limit(-)

Y1-Motor

Y-L imit(-)

X-Limit(+)

7 [T —

Y-L imit(+)

Y2-Motor

17




. 9 Z Motor & X Motor & X-Limit(+) & X-Limit(-) 9 Y1 Motor & Y-Limit(+) & Y-Limit(-)
18



4.6 Tips

1. The correct usage of the clamp is shown below.

lock nut eccentric




| § 5. Software Setup

5.1 Install Driver

Install the driver (Software—Driver—CH340SER.exe).

ﬁ DriverSetup(X64) = S| !E DriverSetup(X64) l=[E] & |
Device Driver Install { UnInstall Device Driver Install { Uninstall
Select INF File:  CH341SER.INF - ST T fU2 A1 CCOIME I
@ DriverSetup &J
= TR
LIEE .. | USB-SERIAL CH340 — -
] |__11j04/2011, 3.3.2011.11 I_o_' The drive is successfully Pre-installed in advance!
UNINSTALL -
CH3405ER —
HELP —————
OK

Note: You need to exit the anti-virus software before installing the driver.




5.2 Determine COM port

» Windows XP: Right-click on “My Computer”, select “Properties”, then select “Device Manager”.

* Windows 7, 8 and 10: Click “Start” -> Right-click “Computer” -> Select “Device Manager” -> “Ports (COM & LPT)”.

* Your machine will be the USB Serial Port (COMX), where the “X” represents the COM number, for example, COMS5.

* If there are multiple USB serial ports, right-click each one and check the manufacturer, the machine will be “CH340”.

File Action View Help
e | T EIHm e F S

Device Manager ) 4.3 WIN-201903155KD

Manage :> & Computer

> g Disk drives

» Mg Display adapters

b Uﬁ Human Interface Devices

> gy IDE ATASATAPI controllers
Create shortcut > I Intel(R) Dynamic Platform and Thermal Framework

> <= Keyboards

>« J¢ Mice and other pointing devices
> - Modems
.>
>
>

Map network drive...
Disconnect network drive...

Delete
Rename

Properties

| Monitors

¥ Network adapters

|5 Other devices
> W] Portable Devices
4 T3 Ports (COM & LPT)
T ECP #TEINERO (LPTD)
: ‘? Intel(R) Active Management Technology - SOL (COM3)
- USB-SERIAL CH340 (COMS)
P D Processors

Note: You need to connect the control board and the computer to get the port number.




5.3 Open the Software

Click the icon of Grblcontrol to open the software (Software—Grblcontrol—=Grblcontrol (Candle).exe).

Grblcontrol (Candle).exe

Note: You can copy the entire Grblcontrol folder to your local computer for daily use.




5.4 Connect the Software

1. Click "Service"—"Settings" in the menu bar to enter the "Settings" dialog box.

2. Select the correct COM Port and Baud Rate

COM Port: the port corresponding to CH340 driver

Baud Rate: 115200
3. Click “OK” to save.

[~ & =0 comm e

[6C:60 G54 617 G21 630 634 I M3 TO FO S0
F/S0/0

T USB-SERIAL CH34O

in EiaE /

State

Work coordinates:

Ma

7 Settings

Connection

Sender

Machine information
Control

User commands

Connection,

/® Choose the correct port

T x

Status Idle
19|

Fare: (cON7 ~ )/ Baud: ([ 115200

Sender

[ Tenore error responses

4150

Heightmap [ #ntonatically set parser state before sending fron selected line e |
Parser achine information ° ‘
Visualizer . . —
Status query period Units n -
Teol model
Rapid speed: [ es0 | heceleration: | 100 ]
Cansole ™
Panels Spindle speed min. @ | [ | ma.: [ o]
Colere Laser pover min.: | [ | ma.: [ 255 | |
L Control \3
X 0,000 ... 00000
¥ 0,000 .. 0,000 Probe connands v ‘
I:0.000 ... 0.000 [ 621691636, 22-50F100; G92T19. 186; GOIZ, |
0.000 /7 0.000 / 0,0
Safe position comands 1 ~
G21G80; G53G0Z0
. ‘ T
[ "Restors origin” noves tecl in:  Flane 1
User commands
Butten 1
I for
\ ] |
Button 2
\ & |
Button 3
\ o |
Button 4
\ & |
Sat to defaults : Cancel
STV y— w1 1 1 i




| § 6. Test Project

1. Grblcontrol

[ iphoneF200.nc - Grblcontral (Candle) - o x
3D preview interface fe j‘““e tep
G-code program State
Hold the left mouse button Wk soordiraies 5 5
lgsgcgssécnczl 690 654 M5 M3 T0 FO 0] bl _| Coordlnatedlsplay |
to rotate the angle, scroll o o | | s
the mouse wheel to enlarge | ——

or reduce siz. = _| Status display |
T Common operation button,
the mouse icon on the above

If you cannot see anything,
you need to change a

computer W|th su ort for :P:“ﬂ* . ShOWS the SpeCifiC function
p pp

OpenGl2.0 graphics cards.

Spindle ON / OFF.

EE‘B It is manual speed control, so
D

- | T o000 / o 20 the software can only control
Pattern Slze I * 0.000 10.418 Buffer 0 Joso )
o 0450 /5,00 a4 — the spindle on/off, not the
- Step 1 ~

. commend e o speed. Therefore the progress

1 == Dl stoncd conerl bar does not work.

2 G1Z3F200 In queue Censole ’

3 MO03 $1000 In queue ngiial p;(t errer 1. Ho such

4 Goxzanavinoess In queve [ Cont 1i 19 gor Manual operation directionbuttons

5 G1Z-0.2 In queue

6 G02 X3.0232 ¥9.8437 10. J-0.8343 In queue

7 G02 X3.2659 ¥9.26 1-0.5806 J-0.5838 In queue Step a nd Feed Va lue

8 GO02 X3.023 Y8.6756 1-0.8243 J-0. In queue Eg Step Value = ]_ means moving

9 GO02 X2.4349 ¥8.4329 1-0.5881 J0.5911 In queue d ista nce is l m m . Feed

10 G02 X1.847 ¥8.6755 10. J0.8334 In queue .

n G02 X1.6041 ¥9.26 10.5816 J0.5845 In queue . Value:looo means 1000mm/m|n-

SV Te— o= | o= [ = e [ |«]e

Open G-code file | | Send G-code file || Command input box || Send command




2. Run G-code for Processing

1. Click “Open”, and select the G code to run.

[ iphoneF200.nc - Grblcontrol (Candle) - [m] X

2. Click on the manual operation panel, move the spindleto ~ f= == =

G-code program State
the starting point of the engraving, so that the tooland the | o s ar e o amw m o m S 8| e Lo ew]
workpiece just touch. =
P2 Status: Idle
3. Click “Zero XY”, “Zero Z” to clear the XYZ axis coordinate. ot 3

4. Click ”Send” to run G code.

@-
3. About Firmware Parameters H

— Spindle

Spesd
----- e
R

il — Toz

The parameters of the control board have been configured

according to CNC 4540. EEE
N

X 0,000 ... 36 684 00:00000 / 00:01:20
T: 0.000 100416 Buffer: 0 /0 /0
Z: —0.200 3.000 Vertices: 1276
36.554 /100418 / 3.200 FFS. 63
P Command State Response Al R
f G90 s [ Keyboard oentrel
2 G1Z3F200 In queue Canzole
3 MO03 $1000 In queue Serial port srror 10 Ho such
file or directory
4 GO X2.4349 Y10.0865 In queue [CIRL#] < Grbl 1.1£ [ for
help]
5 G1Z-0.2 In queue
6 GO2 X3.0232 Y9.8437 10. 1-0.8343 In queue
7 G02 X3.2659 Y9.26 1-0.5806 J-0.5838 In queue
8 GO2 X3.023 YB.6756 1-0.8243 J-0. In queue
9 G02 X2.4249 V8.4329 1-0.5881 J0.5911 In queue
10 GO2 X1.847 YB.6755 10. J0.8334 In queue
1 GO2 X1.6041 ¥9.26 10.5816 J0.5845 In queue A
v

[ check mede [ Autoserall 1 [oem | meset | Send || Fause Hbort l:l 4 |

25




| $ 7.ZProbe Setup

Probe Function

1. Probe commands editing

Z14 is the height of the tool setting block, which requires actual measurement, and Z25 is the height of the tool lifting, which
can be configured as required.

Probe G code After editing Probe toll height

G90621G38.22-50F100 G90G21G38.2Z-50F100

G92 721 G92 719.18
G0 Z25 GO0 728




2. Probe Commands Filled in Grblcontrol (Candle)

(| Settings 7 X
Connection Connection
Sender

o . Port: | COM3 | |O] Baud: [ 115200 v
Machine information
Control Sender
User commands Ignore error responses
Heightmap Automatically set parser state before sending from selected line
Parser

Nachine information

Visualizer . )

Status guery period: Tnits: mm -
Tool madel

Rapid speed: 2800 Acceleration: 100
Console
Panels Spindle speed mim. : II' max. 1000

Colors Laser power mim. : max. 255

Font Control

Probe commands:

| G21G91638. 22-50F100; GH2Z19. 18; GOZZE: — Fill the commands here

Safe position commands:

| 621680; G53G0Z0

[] "Restore origin” moves tool in: Flane

User commands

Button 1:
| a0 |
Button 2:
| 6t |
Button 3:
| 62 |
Button 4:
| 6 |

Set to defaults 0K Cancel




3. Connect the probe tool to the controller probe interface.

4. Click the "Zero XY" button

5. Click the "Z-probe" button, Z-axis automatic tool to zero.

1) Grblcontrol (Candle)
Fle Service Help

Goode progran

State

Click "Zero XY" button

Click the "Z-probe" button

Work coordinates:
[5C:60 654 G17 621 90 694 W5 M9 T0 FO 50] - -
B 0/0 w 0.000 0000 0.000
2 - Machine coordinates
0,000 0.000 0.000
KA
N Status Tdle
Contrel
E IE
. :
B8— — Spindle
Speed: 1000
— Ieg
X: 0.000 ... 0.000 00:00:00 / 00:00:00
¥:0.000 ... 0.000 Buffer: 0 /0 /0
7:0.000 ... 0.000 Vertices: 145
0.000 / 0.000 / 0.000 FPS: 82
# Comman d Stat Response Feed 1000 >
[ Keyboard control
Consele
[CTEL#(] ¢ Grbl 1.1f ['§7 for
help]
ke mode D utosetl T [ =@




| $ 8. Off-Line Operation

1. Connect the offline controller to the computer via USB cable.

Note: Use a USB cable to transfer files instead of inserting the SD card into the card reader, which may cause a crash.




2. Copy the NC file to the offline controller.

U & (E) > ) ot C. & test.. w
= - =0
M_wl 18.nc M_wl F200.nc
| dragon.nc | iphoneF200.nc
" F200.n¢ | words.nc

| iphoneF200.nc

M_wlwnrds.nc




3. Connect the offline controller to the control board.

Note: When using the offline controller, you need to unplug the USB cable from the computer, for offline and the computer
cannot be used together.

4. Press the [X+/X-/Y+/Y-/Z+/Z-] key to move the spindle to the machine origin (Tool setting method: The cutter just touches
the object, press the [Exit] key), select the engraving file, and click [OK] Key to start carving



5. Interface introduction

Ctrl: machine control o &
A. Menu page Fite: Use Gcode files ® b
Press [y+t] [y-|] to select : OK/Spindie :*
Press [OK] to enter
Z- Y- Exit/Stop
® [
Y+
L ]
X- OKiSpindle X+
o o
B. Ctrl page Y-  Exit/Stop

Reference direction I"I Change step/Exit (IBng press

Xt Y+Z+: Moving Axis 0.1/1.5.10mm
| Spindle On/Off

Spindle to spindle:Press {OK}+{Z+}=add
Press {OK}+{Z-}=reduce

Note:The "Spindle" can be a motor or a laser

Commonly supported formats f
include .nc.txt.tap z+ v+
Press {Y+1}{Y-|} to select file i i
Hold to enter Wy X- OK/Spindle X+
- - F200.NC ° Y
C.File page If you are ready {OK} start SHONI
Z- il i Y-  Exit/Stop
Note: Long press {Exit} to stop ® WORDS.NC °
machining L )







Shenzhen Anet Technology Co., Ltd

Mobile/Whatsapp/Wechat: +86-15361653569
Email: lisa@anet3d.com

Website: www.anet3d.com






